
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER 2015 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 

All Members have been invited to attend the meeting. 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th November, 2015 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. A live demonstration of the Council's performance management information 

system  
 
 A demonstration will be provided.   

 
 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and 
Scrutiny they may not be subjected to the party whip, which is 
prohibited under the Lancaster City Council Constitution.   



 

  
6. Corporate Plan 2015 -2018 - Half Yearly Performance (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Governance).   
  
7. Budget and Policy Framework Update 2016 to 2020 (Pages 13 - 58) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Resources).  
  
8. Discussions with Councillor Richard Newman-Thompson  
 
 Cabinet Member with responsibility for: 

 

 Finance.   

 Revenues and Benefits.   

Councillor Newman-Thompson has been invited to the meeting to discuss the financial 
elements of his portfolio.   

  
9. Work Programme Report (Pages 59 - 62) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Governance).   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Phillippa Williamson (Vice-Chairman), 

Claire Cozler, Andrew Gardiner, Janet Hall, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Colin Hartley, 
Roger Sherlock and Anne Whitehead 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Sam Armstrong, Alan Biddulph, Tracy Brown, Nicholas Wilkinson, John Wild 

and Peter Williamson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday, 3rd December, 2015.   

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Corporate Plan 2015 -2018 - Half Yearly Performance  

15th December 2015 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance)  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide an update on progress towards the delivery of the 2015 - 2018 Corporate 
Plan as at 30September 2015. 

This report is public. 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 
01 December 2015 and attached appendix, making any comments and 
recommendations considered necessary. 

1. CORPORATE PLAN HALF YEARLY PERFORMANCE (2015 / 2016) 

1.1. The attached report and appendix, presented to Cabinet on 01 December 
2015, provides a summary of the Quarter 2 (half- year) performance and 
progress towards the achievement of the corporate priorities and outcomes 
over the term of the 2015 - 2018 Corporate Plan.   

1.2. Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 
attachment in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance.   

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None directly arising from this report 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces:  As set out in the 
relevant appendix 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Cabinet Report 01/12/15 

Contact Officer: Bob Bailey, Organisational 
Development Manager 
Telephone: 01524 582018 
E-mail: rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: B&PP 151215 

 



CABINET  

Corporate Plan 2015-18 - Half Yearly Performance  

01 December 2015 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide an update on progress towards the delivery of the 2015 – 2018 Corporate Plan 
as at 30 September 2015 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

X 

Date of notice of forthcoming key decision N/A 

This report is public 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

(1) That Cabinet considers progress towards the delivery of the 2015 – 2018 
Corporate Plan at the mid-point of 2015 and makes comments and 
recommendations as appropriate 

1. Report 

1.1. The 2015 – 2018 Corporate Plan was approved by Council on 04 March 
2015.  The Corporate Plan sets the direction for the delivery of council 
services and together with the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and 
other strategies drives the allocation of resources as part of the council’s 
Policy Framework.  At the time of approval, the Corporate Plan reflected the 
changing needs and aspirations of local communities and the shifting 
priorities, opportunities and challenges that the council faced.  The challenges 
will be increased for future years. 

1.2. Corporate priorities have remained largely the same over the last few years, 
being: Clean, Green and Safe Places; Health and Wellbeing; Community 
Leadership and Sustainable Economic Growth.  Priorities are underpinned by 
an ethos of an ‘Ensuring Council’ – a model of local government developed by 
the Association of Public Service Excellence (APSE) 

1.3. The focus of the priorities has narrowed as resources have reduced and 
these will need to be narrowed further due to the financial context for the 
remainder of the three year Corporate Plan.  The priorities are reinforced by 
headline corporate outcomes and success measures, as well as milestones 
and activities at an operational level.  Together with qualitative / contextual 
information these provide a greater understanding of factors having an impact 
on performance and overall delivery of the Corporate Plan. 

1.4. Six months into the 2015 - 2018 Corporate Plan a review has been 
undertaken of performance and progress towards the achievement of the 
corporate priorities and outcomes over the term of the plan.  Full details of this 
review are set out in Appendix A. 

1.5. In summary, the review shows that progress is being made and there are 
currently no major areas of concern.  The Corporate Plan will, however, need 
to be adjusted to take account of the political and financial context for 2016 -
2018. 



2. Conclusion 

2.1. Proposals for the future development of the Corporate Plan(s) will be with a 
view to supporting the council as it continues to evolve as an ensuring 
council, taking into account the challenges that the council faces.  Members 
will be asked to consider these proposals and revised Corporate Plan (s) in 
due course as part of the strategic planning arrangements. 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 

This report is a requirement of the council’s Performance Management Framework in 
support of the delivery of key priorities and outcomes as set out in the overall policy 
framework and specifically in the Corporate Plan 2015 -18. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None directly arising from this report 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces: 

References and any related implications contained within Appendix A 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 has been consulted and would add that this report be considered alongside 
the Budget and Policy Framework update report elsewhere on the Cabinet Agenda for this 
meeting 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Corporate Plan 2015 - 18 

Contact Officer: Bob Bailey, Organisational 
Development Manager 
Telephone:  01524 582018 
E-mail: rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: Cabinet 01/12/15 

 



23 June 2015   1 | 8 

Corporate Plan 2015 / 2016 – Half – Yearly Performance Summary Update        Appendix A 

Measure Comments 

Priority: Clean, Green & Safe Places 

Outcome: Impact of crime and anti-social behaviour across the district will be minimised 

Work with the Police and Community Safety 
Partners to minimise the impact of crime 
and anti-social behaviour 

Half Yearly Measure: - The Council continues to be a leading partner in the Community Safety Partnership which also includes 
Lancashire Constabulary, Lancashire Fire & Rescue, Probation Services, Youth Offending Team, Office of the Police & Crime 
Commissionaire,
[...]
T AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Budget and Policy Framework Update 2016 to 2020 

15th December 2015 

Report of Chief Officer  
(Resources) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

As presented this report provides an update on the Council’s financial position presented to 
Cabinet on 01 December 2015.   

This report is public.   

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the Budget and Performance Panel considers the Report to Cabinet 
held on 01 December 2015 and the resolution of Cabinet at Appendix E, 
making any comments and recommendations to Cabinet considered 
necessary. 

 

1. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE 2016 TO 2020 

1.1. The report and attachments at Appendices A to D, presented to Cabinet on 
01 December 2015, provides an update on the Council’s financial position to 
help inform the development of Cabinet’s corporate planning and budget 
proposals.  

1.2. Also attached at Appendix E is the draft minute from the same meeting 
relating to this specific report.   

1.3. Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 
attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to financial planning. 

  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces:  None directly 
arising in terms of the corporate nature of this report – any implications would be as a result 
of specific decisions on budget proposals affecting service delivery, etc. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Andrew Clarke, Financial 
Services Manager 
Telephone: 01524 582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk


1 

CABINET

Budget and Policy Framework Update 2016 to 2020 
01 December 2015 

Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

This report provides an update on the Council’s financial position to help inform development 
of Cabinet’s corporate planning and budget proposals.   

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision Referral from Officer x
Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

02 November 2015 

This report is public. 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That Cabinet notes the draft budgetary position for current and future years as
set out in the report, accepting that this is an interim update.

2. That the update be referred on to December Council for information.

3. That for the next Cabinet meeting in January, Cabinet determines its draft
corporate planning and associated budget proposals to balance the General
Fund budget to 2020, drawing on information from this report, the budget
options currently being collated by Officers, and Government’s
announcements regarding the Spending Review and the Settlement.

4. That Cabinet indicates whether it wishes any additional facilitation to be
arranged in support of the above.

5. That the proposals referred to in 3) above be published at the earliest
opportunity, to allow feedback and due consultation.

6. That Cabinet notes the working principle regarding surplus balances outlined
at section 3.3.3, drawing on existing approved financial strategy.

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This report provides an update on the Council’s budgetary position in view of its 
financial strategy.  Given that at the time of writing, neither the Government’s 
Spending Review nor the Local Government Settlement had been announced, and 
other budgetary work is not yet scheduled for completion, the report is an interim 
update only primarily for information.  It does make recommendations on the work 
required to feed into the next formal Cabinet meeting, however. 

Appendix A



2 

 
2 STRATEGIC CONTEXT 

 
2.1 THE COUNCIL’S POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
2.1.1 For its 2015/16 Corporate Plan, the City Council retained its priorities as: 

 
 Sustainable Economic Growth 
 Health and Wellbein
[...]
continue 
to fall, in line with recent trends.  
 

4.3 Council Tax Collection 
 
4.3.1 Council tax income (i.e. the amount collectable) continues to rise in year.  The 

increase is the net result of all the various changes that occur in the tax base, be they 
in relation to new homes being built, empty properties coming back into use, changes 
in LCTS awarded from that budgeted, and the myriad of other banding, discount and 
exemption changes that occur on a daily basis.  Furthermore, actual collection is 
holding up reasonably well. 
 

4.3.2 These points result in the current estimated surplus of approaching £500K on the 
council tax Collection Fund, based on Quarter 2 monitoring, to be shared with other 
major precepting authorities.  About £60K would be due to the City Council and this 
is reflected in the 2016/17 draft budget.  Figures will be finalised in January in line with 
statutory requirements. 

 
4.3.3 Looking ahead for next year onwards, the council tax base projections have been 

provisionally updated as follows: 
 
 in 2016/17, the estimated base has increased from 39,100 to 39,700, equating to 

£125,000 additional income; 
 

 in 2017/18, the base has increased from 39,700 to 40,300, equating to £127,000 
additional income; 



7 

 
 this trend has been factored in up to 2019/20 also. 

 
 

4.3.4 It is impossible to forecast the tax base with absolute certainty and so risks will always 
exist.  Nonetheless, the exposure is considered manageable and all indications are 
that housing needs will continue to grow.  The tax base forecasts do not yet make any 
specific assumptions regarding future land allocation policy, however. 
 

4.3.5 On the downside, a bigger population increases the demands and pressures on many 
council services (such as refuse collection, tax collection, planning and environmental 
health services, from the City Council’s perspective).  As far as possible these are 
considered in drafting the budget but this is not an e
[...]
toring: Officer Delegated Changes 
Wave Reflection Wall Changes / Re-profiling 
Vehicle, Plant and Equipment Renewals 

+2,526 
+1,120 

-106 
-678 

+1,511
--

-106
-678

ICT Upgrades +404 +404
Corporate Property Works: Increased Costs  +851 +851
Additions / Increases in Other Council Funded Schemes +78 +63
Other Net Changes in Externally Funded Schemes  -36 +12
   

Total Changes 4,159 +2,057

   

Resulting Draft Capital Programme (to 2019/20) 33,945 +15,106



11 

 
7.7 As stated each year, all of the Council’s capital investment plans need to be 

affordable, sustainable and prudent, and capital investment is intrinsically linked to 
the revenue budget.  As such, the draft programme will continue to be updated during 
January and February as Cabinet’s budget proposals develop;  all in all there is scope 
for considerable change.  This particularly so given the potential for upfront capital 
investment requirements attached to any invest to save or similar budget proposals.  
The current update may be regarded simply as a snapshot, therefore. 

 
 

8 COUNCIL HOUSING (HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT- HRA)  
 
8.1 As reflected in the MTFS, Cabinet’s current rent policy for council housing is based 

on: 
 

 an average rent of £71.31 for 2015/16, representing a 2% increase on the previous 
year; and 
 

 target average rent increases of 3% year on year thereafter. 
 
8.2 The aim of the policy was to strike a balance between keeping rents affordable, 

managing financial risks, and increasing and improving council housing provision.  For 
information a 1% change in rent equates to approaching £140K. 

 
8.3 In recent months, however, Government has made various announcements and 

issued draft legislation that, if enacted, would undermine the Council’s current rent 
policy.  Although clarity is still needed on various Government proposals, the main 
working assumption for the future is that: 
 
 for most properties, rents will have to reduce 1% year on year, except wh
[...]
RAMME 8,543,000 2,460,000 6,083,000 9,790,000 4,912,000 4,878,000 6,981,000 2,908,000 4,073,000 5,717,000 2,908,000 2,809,000 2,914,000 1,865,000 1,049,000 33,945,000 15,053,000 18,892,000

Financing :
Specific Grants and Contributions 2,460,000 4,912,000 2,908,000 2,908,000 1,865,000 15,053,000
General Capital Grants 6,000 0 0 0 0 6,000
Capital Receipts 641,000 370,000 370,000 0 0 1,381,000
Direct Revenue Financing 234,000 204,000 50,000 0 0 488,000

Earmarked Reserves 681,000 600,000 230,000 280,000 120,000 1,911,000
4,022,000 6,086,000 3,558,000 3,188,000 1,985,000 18,839,000

Increase / Reduction (-) in Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR) (Underlying Change in 
Borrowing Need)

4,521,000 3,704,000 3,423,000 2,529,000 929,000 15,106,000

TOTAL FINANCING 8,543,000 9,790,000 6,981,000 5,717,000 2,914,000 33,945,000

SHORTFALL / SURPLUS (-) 0 0 0 0 0 0

For Consideration by Cabinet 01 December 2015

2019/20 5 YEAR PROGRAMME

N
et

 
P

ro
g

ra
m

m
e

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Gross 
Budget

External 
Funding N

et
 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e

Gross 
Budget

External 
Funding

T
o

ta
l N

et
 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e

Gross 
Budget

External 
Funding N

et
 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e

N
et

 
P

ro
g

ra
m

m
e

T
o

ta
l G

ro
ss

 
P

ro
g

ra
m

m
e

T
o

ta
l E

xt
er

n
al

 
F

u
n

d
in

g

Gross 
Budget

External 
Funding N

et
 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e

Gross 
Budget

External 
Funding

Appendix D

G:\Public\2016-2017\Budget and Planning Process\Capital Estimates\Capital Programme\GF Capital Programme 16.11.2015,Summary working copy Nov 15 18/11/2015



APPENDIX E 
CABINET MINUTE: 01 DECEMBER 2015  

 
 Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer (Resources) which provided an update 

on the Council’s financial position to help inform development of Cabinet’s corporate 
planning and budget proposals. 
 
Given that the report was primarily for information, no specific options were put forward. 
 
Budget work was progressing pretty much as planned but as more Gove
[...]
otes the working principle regarding surplus balances outlined at 
section 3.3.3, drawing on existing approved financial strategy. 

 
Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Executive 
Chief Officer (Resources) 



 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
This is an interim update as the Chancellors Autumn statement has not provided greater 
clarity on the financial position affecting the council.  The financial situation will become 
clearer when details of the local government settlement are received within the next few 
weeks.   Cabinet will as a result need to consider its draft budget proposals on 19th January 
2016 and present these to the Budget and Performance Panel on 26th January 
2016.  Other briefings can be provided at the same time. This is essential to allow due 
consultation with elected members, stakeholders and to help manage community 
expectations.  Inevitably deadlines are tight but this is unavoidable given the timing of the 
Government funding announcements and the statutory deadline (11 March 2016) for 
setting the budget. The decision to note the working principle regarding balances in the 
report leads into considering carefully the use of estimated available balances to help 
balance the budget over the next four years. 

  
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

Work Programme Report 
 

15th December 2015 
 

Report of the Chief Officer (Governance) 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members on the Panel’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1) That Members note the Work Programme, as detailed in Appendix A to the 

report.   
 

(2) That Members consider whether they would like to include any further items in 
the Work Programme.   
 

(3) The Panel is asked to consider paragraph 2 of the report.   
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Members are requested to consider the updated Work Programme.   
 

1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual Work 
Programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 13 of the 
Constitution.   
 

1.3 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to the Chief 
Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference of the Committee 
to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting and the meeting will 
determine whether the issue should be included in its Work Programme based on its 
relevance as compared to the priorities as set out in the Scrutiny Work Programme 
(Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution).   
 

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 Management of Arts Investments 
 
Cabinet, at its meeting held on 3rd November 2015, considered the above.  Following 
consideration of the report it was resolved: - 

 
(1) That the City Council’s existing Arts investment framework continues, 

subject to annual budget processes, until such a time as Cabinet 
determines that it wishes to take an alternative approach.   



(2) That, to ensure value for money and provide consistency, the 
commissioning criteria outlined in the Commissioning Framework and 
agreed by Cabinet in December 2012, as well as any relevant 
performance measures, be used as the basis of evaluation for the City 
Council’s investment in the Arts.   

 
The Panel had requested a report on the Arts Commissioning Framework to be 
submitted at the appropriate time (anticipated April 2017).  In view of the decision of 
Cabinet this item has been removed from the Panel’s Work Programme.   
 

2.2 Referral from Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held on 18th November 2015, 
noted that a briefing note detailing the mileage and number of journeys between 
Lancaster and Morecambe Town Halls had been circulated to Members of the 
Committee prior to the meeting.  It was noted that the Budget and Performance Panel 
had discussed Business Travel Plans at its last meeting and it was suggested and 
agreed that the issue of car journ
[...]
pective portfolios. 

Various 

 
 
 
 
  



 
Briefing Notes 
 

Matter for 
Consideration 
 

Date Requested 
 

Officer 
Responsible 

Date Circulated   

Expenditure on Venues 
and Facilities in 
Lancaster and 
Morecambe.   
 

21.07.2015. Financial Services 
Manager. 

TBC. 

 
 


	Agenda
	6 Corporate Plan 2015 -2018 - Half Yearly Performance
	Cabinet 011215ver1.02
	Corporate Plan 15 - 16 Half yearly Performance update ver 1.00

	7 Budget and Policy Framework Update 2016 to 2020
	Appendices A-D GF Budget Report Cabinet 011215.pdf
	Appendix E Cabinet Minute

	9 Work Programme Report
	Work Programme Report Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  15TH DECEMBER 2015 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Phillippa Williamson (Vice-Chairman), 
Claire Cozler, Andrew Gardiner, Janet Hall, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Colin Hartley, 
Roger Sherlock and Anne Whitehead 

  
 Also in Attendance:- 
  
 Councillors Eileen Blamire, Abbott Bryning and Richard Newman-Thompson 
  
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources)  
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Stuart Hampson Human Resources Manager 
 Robert Bailey Corporate Planning and Performance Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial/Democratic Support Officer 
 Jeremy Bebbington Organisational Development Officer (part) 
 Sam Burgess Technical Support Officer (part) 

 
 
 

22 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th November 2015 were signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 
 
 

23 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
In accordance with Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chairman 
advised there was one item of Urgent Business that he had agreed to consider regarding 
a consultation on Lancashire County Council’s Budget Proposals as a decision was 
required prior to the next meeting of the Panel. 
 
It was reported that the County Council had published its consultation on its budget 
proposals. It was noted that over the next five years to 2020/21 the Council needed to 
make savings of £262 million on top of those agreed within previous budget processes.  
 
The City Council was invited to offer any comments on the budget proposals by 18th 
January 2016 which was before the Panel’s next meeting. 
 
It was agreed that Members should consider making individual responses and also, if they 
wish to do so, forward comments to Democratic Services to be put to Council Business 
Committee (by email) so the City Council’s response could be submitted from those 
comments.  
 
Resolved :- 
 
That Members consider making individual responses and also, if they wish to do so, 
forward comments to Democratic Services to be put to Council Business Committee (by 
email) so the City Council’s response could be submitted from those comments. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 15TH DECEMBER 2015 
 
 

24 A LIVE DEMONSTRATION OF THE CITY COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM  
 
Members were given a demonstration of the City Council’s Performance Management 
Information System, CorVu, that was to be rolled out for use from April 2016 in line with 
the 2016 – 2019 Corporate Plan. 
 
It was agreed that, subject to implementation and available data and information, the 
system would be available at future Panel meetings for Cabinet Members to present 
corporate performance management and financial information on their portfolios and that 
the Panel be provided with updates on the wider implementation of the system 
 
Resolved :- 
 

(1) That officers be thanked for their live demonstration of the system.  
 

(2) That the CorVu System be available at future Panel meetings when Cabinet 
Members attended to present corporate performance management and financial 
information on their portfolios. 

 
(3) That the Panel be provided with updates on the wider implementation of the 

system. 
 

 
25 CORPORATE PLAN 2015 - 2018 - HALF YEARLY PERFORMANCE  

 
The Panel considered a report detailing the Corporate Plan 2015-2018 - Half Yearly 
Performance which set out the progress towards the delivery of the Corporate Plan 2015-
2018. 
 
It was reported that six months into the Corporate Plan a review had been undertaken of 
the performance and progress towards achieving the corporate priorities and outcomes 
within the Plan. The review had not uncovered any major areas of concern in the progress 
being made but the Plan would have to be adjusted to take into account the political and 
financial context for 2016-2018. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to the narrative set out in the report and it 
was felt that the new Performance Management Information System would ensure 
Members had more comprehensive information regarding the performance of corporate 
priorities set out in the Corporate Plan and whether these were on-track towards being 
achieved. 
 
Members queried whether there had been a comparison of the Salt Ayre PV panels output 
against the original estimates set out in the Business Plan. It was agreed that this 
information would be provided for the Panel. 
 
Resolved :- 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 

(2) That information on the Salt Ayre PV panels output and the original estimates set 
out in the Business Plan be provided for the Panel.  
 

 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 15TH DECEMBER 2015 
 

26 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE 2016 TO 2020  
 
The Financial Services Manager presented a report which provided an update on the 
Budget and Policy Framework 2016-2020.  
 
Members were advised that, as the Government was yet to announce the Local 
Government Financial Settlement, there was little to update Members on. A briefing note 
would be circulated to Members once the details were known. 
 
It was reported that the City Council was expecting reductions of £1.2 million for 2016/17 
and £1.4 million for 2017/18. With regard to the City Council’s balances it was noted that a 
full review would need to be undertaken.  
 
The Capital Programme had been updated to take into account slippage, ICT upgrades 
and corporate property repairs.  
 
The Panel was informed that Council housing rents were to be increased by 2% but the 
Government had issued draft legislation that, if enacted, would undermine the Council’s 
current rent policy. It would mean a reduction in rents rather than the proposed increase. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the report.  
 
Resolved :- 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

27 DISCUSSIONS WITH COUNCILLOR RICHARD NEWMAN-THOMPSON  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Richard Newman-Thompson, Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Finance and Revenues & Benefits, to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Newman-Thompson advised that he could not update Members on the current 
budgetary situation as the Government had not announced the Local Government 
Financial Settlement as yet. This meant Cabinet had not discussed options for the budget.  
 
Resolved :- 
 
That Councillor Newman-Thompson be thanked for his attendance. 
 
 

28 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
Members were requested to consider the Committee’s Work Programme.  
 
It was reported that the item on the Work Programme – Arts Commissioning Framework 
had been removed from the Work Programme as Cabinet had agreed in November 2015 
to continue with the existing Arts Investment Framework for the future.  
 
The Committee considered an item that had been referred from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on mileage and the number of journeys between Lancaster and 
Morecambe Town Hall undertaken by officers. The Panel discussed this and agreed to 
request a report on work that had been undertaken on business travel plans in general 
and not just focusing on journeys between the two Town Halls. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 15TH DECEMBER 2015 
 
With regard to the APSE report and Action Plan, arising from the review of Environmental 
Services, Repairs and Maintenance Service, it was agreed that this should be considered 
at the February 2016 meeting of the Panel and be added to the Panel’s Work Programme. 
 
The Panel went on to discuss cases that the City Council took to court. It was suggested it 
would be useful for the Panel to receive a briefing note on court cases, costs, success 
rates and the income raised from on the spot fines.  
 
Members referred to a request for information on the City Council’s statutory and non-
statutory duties and it was agreed that this would be requested to be circulated to the 
Panel Members. 
 
Resolved :- 
 

(1) That the Arts Commissioning Framework item be removed from the Panel’s Work 
Programme. 
 

(2) That a report be requested on work that had been undertaken on business travel 
plans. 
 

(3) That the APSE report and Action Plan, arising from the review of Environmental 
Services, Repairs and Maintenance Service be considered at the February 2016 
meeting of the Panel. 
 

(4) That the Panel receive a briefing note on court cases, costs, success rates and the 
income raised from on the spot fines. 
 

(5) That information on the Council’s statutory and non-statutory duties be requested 
to be circulated to the Panel Members. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.32 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582065  

or email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


